COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS ~ STANDARD CONTRACT FORM

This form is jointly issued and published by the Office of the Comptroller (CTR), the Executive Office for Administration and Finance (ANF), and the Operational Services Division (OSD)
as the default contract for all Commonwealth Departments when another form is not prescribed by regulation or policy. The Commonwealth deems void any changes made on or by
attachment (in the form of addendum, engagement letters, cantract forms or invaice terms) to the terms in this published form or to the Standard Contract Form Instructions,
Contractor Certifications and Commonwealth Terms and Conditions which are incomorated by reference herein. Additional non-conflicling terms may be added by Attachment.
Conractors are required to access published forms at CTR Forms: https://www.macomptroller.org/forms. Forms are also posted at OSD Forms: https://www.mass.qov/listsiosd-forms.

CONTRACTOR LEGAL NAME: City of Somerville COMMONWEALTH DEPARTMENT NAME: OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
{and dibia: MMARS Department Code: AGO
Legal Address: (W9, W-4%: 95 High Janicl Ave Somerville,MA 3442 | Business Mailing Address: ONE ASHBURTON PLACE, BOSTON, MA 02108
Contract Manager: Newr ¢¢f Boccc, Phone: ¢ Qg—‘;w;z e Billing Address (if different):
E-Mait: Nbarcy @ someevilloma - Gov  |Faki 6l ?-62% - 304 O | Contract Manager: Nathan Gardner Phone: (617) 963-2150
Contractor Vendor Code: VCo oo ©/92/ 38 E-Mail: Nathan.Gardner@mass.gov Fax: (617) 727-5778
Vendor Code Address ID (e.g. "AD001”): ADoof MMARS Dac ID(s):
(Note: The Address ID must be set up for EFT payments.) RFRIProcurement or Other ID Number:
_X_ NEW CONTRACT ___ CONTRACT AMENDMENT

PROCUREMENT OR EXCEPTION TYPE: (Check one option only) Enter Current Contract End Date Prior o Amendment: ____ ,20___.

__Statewide Contract (OSD or an 0SD-designated Department) Enter Amendment Amount:$ . (or"no change”)

__Collective Purchase (Attach OSD approval, scope, budget) AMENDMENT TYPE: (Check one option only. Attach details of amendment changes.)

_X_ Department Procurement (includes all Grants - 815 CMR 2.00) (Solicitation __ Amendment to Date, Scope or Budget {Attach updated scope and budget)

Notice or RFR, and RBSPDHS? orlothe'r procurement supporting documentation) __Interim Contract (Attach justification for Interim Contract and updated scope/budget)
__ Emergency Contract (Attach justification for emergency, scape, budget)

__Contract Employee (Attach Employment Status Form, scope, budget) — Contract Employee (Attach el updates to gy budgat) o
__ Other Procurement Exception (Attach authorizing language, legislation with __ Other Procurement Exception (Attach authorizing languagefjustification and updated
specific exemption or eammark, and exception justification, scope and budget) scope and budget)

The Standard Contract Form Instructions, Contractor Certifications and the following Commonwealth Terms and Conditions document is incorporated by reference into
this Contract and are legally binding: (Check ONE option): _X_ Commonwealth Terms and Conditions __ Commonwealth Terms and Conditions For Human and Social
Services

COMPENSATION: (Check ONE option): The Department ceriifies that payments for authorized performance accepted in accordance with the terms of this Contract will be supported
in the state accounting system by sufiicient appropriations or other non-appropriated funds, subject to intercept for Commonwealth owed debts under 815 CMR 9.00.
__Rate Contract. (No Maximum Cbligation) Attach details of all rates, units, calculations, conditions or terms and any changes if rates or terms are being amended.)

_X_Maximum Obligation Contract. Enter total maximum obligation for total duration of this cantract (or new total if Contract is being amended). $ 3,830.00.

PROMPT PAYMENT DISCOUNTS (PPD): Commonwealth payments are issued through EFT 45 days from invoice receipt. Confractors requesting accelerated payments must identify
a PPD as follows: Payment issued within 10 days __% PPD; Payment issued within 15 days __ % PPD; Payment issued within 20 days __ % PPD; Payment issued within 30 days
__%PPD. If PPD percentages are left blank, identify reason: __agree to standard 45 day cycle __ statutory/legal or Ready Paymenis (M.G.L. c. 29, § 23A); _X_ only initial payment
(subsequent payments scheduled to support standard EFT 45 day payment cycle. See Prompt Pay Discounts Policy.)

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT PERFORMANCE or REASON FOR AMENDMENT: (Enter the Contract tille, purpose, fiscal year(s) and a detailed description of the scope of
performance or what is being amended for a Contract Amendment. Atiach all supporting documentation and justifications.)

The FY2024 Healthy Summer Youth Jobs Grant Program funds programs that benefit youth workers by providing training and skills development in employment that is focused on
health and wellness. The Scope of Services (Attachment A) is incarparated by reference.

ANTICIPATED START DATE: (Complete ONE aption only) The Department and Contractor certify for this Contract, or Contract Amendment, that Contract obligations:
__ 1. may be incurred as of the Effeclive Date (latest signature date below) and no obligations have been incurred prior to the Effective Date.
__ 2. may be incurred as of ,20___, adate LATER than the Effective Date below and no obligations have been incurred prior to the Effective Date.

_X_3. wereincurred as of _July 3, 20 23, a date PRIOR to the Effective Date below, and the parties agree that payments for any obligations incurred prior to the Effective Date are
authorized to be made either as settlement payments or as authorized reimbursement payments, and that the details and circumstances of all obligations under this Cantract are
attached and incorporated info this Contract. Acceptance of payments forever releases the Commonwealth from further claims related to these obligations.

CONTRACT END DATE: Contract performance shall terminate as of _December 31, 20 23, with no new abligations being incurred after this date unless the Contract is properly
amended, provided that the terms of this Contract and performance expectations and obligations shall survive its termination for the purpose of resolving any claim or dispute, for
completing any negotiated terms and warranties, to allow any close out or transition performance, reporting, invoicing or final payments, or during any lapse between amendments.

CERTIFICATIONS: Notwithstanding verbal or other representations by the parties, the “Effective Date" of this Contract or Amendment shall be the latest date that this Contract or
Amendment has been executed by an authorized signatory of the Cantractor, the Department, or a later Contract or Amendment Start Date specified above, subject to any required
approvals. The Contraclor certifies that they have accessed and reviewed all documents incorporated by reference as electronically published and the Contractor makes all certifications
required under the Standard Contract Form Instructions and Contractor Certifications under the pains and penalties of perjury, and further agrees to pravide any required documentation
upon request to support compliance, and agrees that all terms governing performance of this Contract and doing business in Massachusetts are attached or incorporated by reference
herein according to the following hierarchy of document precedence, this Standard Contract Form, the Standard Contract Form Instructions, Contractor Certifications, the applicable
Commanwealth Terms and Conditions, the Request for Response (RFR) or ather salicitation, the Contractor's Response, and additional negotiated terms, provided that additional
negotiated terms will take precedence over the relevant terms in the RFR and the Contractor's Response only if made using the pracess outlined in 801 CMR 21,07, incorporated herein,
provided that any amended RFR orﬁesponse terms result in best value, lower cosls, or a more cost effective Contract.

AUTHORIZING SIGNATURE FOR THE CONTRACTOR: UTHORIZ G S[G W
#WW%// 20 f/m&/&?Pm [ FE20 /;/;ﬁ- oae 8/1/23

( |gna re and Datékﬁﬂust Be Han Time of Slgnature) /" (Sighature and Date Mus{Be Handwrtten At Time of Signature) '

Print Name: (4 y ?jf )/j/) ",Cf/ Print Name: Alex Flannery

Print TltleM,’.g m)r" L Print Title: Deputy Budget Director




ATTACHMENT A
SCOPE OF SERVICES
BETWEEN THE MASSACHUSETTS OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
AND CITY OF SOMERVILLE

ANDREA Joy CAMPBELL
ATTORNEY GENERAL

1 INTRODUCTION

This Scope of Services (SOS) is between the Massachusetts Office of the Attorney General (AGO) and
CITY OF SOMERVILLE (Grantee) and is in regard to the FY2024 Healthy Summer Youth Jobs Grant
Program RFP (RFP).

The entire agreement between the parties (the “Contract”) consists of the following documents in the
following order of precedence:

1. The Commonwealth Standard Terms and Conditions;
2. The Commonwealth Standard Form Contract;

3. This SOS (Attachment A);

4. All requirements listed in the RFP; and

5

All statements of activities to be conducted in Grantee’s response to the RFP.

2  OVERVIEW, EFFECTIVE DATE, AND TERM

This Contract’s term (the “Term”) begins on July 3, 2023 (the “Effective Date”) and shall terminate on
December 31, 2023 (“Termination Date”).

3  AMOUNT OF AWARD AND CONDITIONS

The amount of this award is $3,830.00 which reflects the total award amount subject to the provisions
set forth in this Contract, including but not limited to the following conditions:

e Completion of Contract materials by July 28, 2023. Digital Contract materials may be accepted in
lieu of ink-signed paper materials if submitted by email in one or more of the following formats:
o Scan of a wet ink signed document; or
o Digital document with an uploaded picture of a hand-drawn signature (not an auto-
generated signature); or
o Digital document with a signature drawn by a computer mouse.

e Paper Contract materials shall be sent to Nathan Gardner, One Ashburton Place, 20™ Floor,
Boston, MA 02108. Digital Contract materials submitted in lieu of paper Contract materials shall
be sent to AGOgrants@mass.gov.

e Reimbursement is available only for activities that are conducted from July 3, 2023 through
September 1, 2023 and that are consistent with the Grantee’s response to the RFP.

e Grantee shall distribute the AGO’s Guide for Working Teens (Guide) to all grant-funded youth
employees. The guide can be downloaded from the AGO’s website or requested in paper format
free of charge by emailing AGOgrants@mass.gov. The Guide is available in the following
languages:




o English: https://www.mass.gov/doc/guide-for-working-teens/download
o Portuguese: https://www.mass.gov/doc/guide-for-working-teens-portuguese/download
o Spanish: https://www.mass.gov/doc/guide-for-working-teens-spanish/download

The Guide distribution requirement will be considered met if the Guide is provided to grant-
funded employees in one of the following manners:
o Distributed directly to grant-funded youth employees in either digital or paper formats;
or
o Displayed at a physical employee timeclock station or break area; or
o Linked at a digital employee human resources/payroll website.

Grantee shall maintain compliance, if applicable, with the statutory requirements set forth in
G.L. ch. 12, secs. 8E and 8F, and G.L. ch. 68, sec. 19, including initial registration and filing of
annual financial reports with the AGO’s Non-Profit Organizations/Public Charities Division.
Award will not be disbursed if Grantee is not in compliance.

This is a reimbursement grant. Funds will be reimbursed after AGO receipt and approval of a
final report due on September 29, 2023. Failure to submit the final report may affect the AGO’s
decision to act favorably on future grant applications and may result in a denial of such
applications.

The AGO will monitor the Grantee to ensure that the requirements and objectives of the grant
are met.

The AGO reserves the right to revoke grant award if the Grantee fails to meet grant objectives
and/or requirements.

The AGO may request programmatic documentation or financial records related to
programming funded under this Contract at any time in its sole discretion.

Any proposed changes to program budget or activities shall be submitted in writing and
approved in advance by the AGO. Grantee shall request budgetary or programmatic changes by
emailing AGOgrants@mass.gov.

Grantee acknowledges that all documentation submitted to the AGO is subject to the
Massachusetts Public Records Law, M.G.L. c. 66, § 10, and M.G.L. c. 4, § 7, cl. 26.

Grantee attributes the AGO as a funding source or partial funding source for any materials
funded by the AGO. Suggested wording for print: “Funding provided by a grant received from
the Massachusetts Attorney General’s Office.” The seal of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts
may not be used without permission of the AGO.

Grantee consents to place their grant application contact on the AGO'’s email distribution list for
grant news and updates. To withdraw consent, Grantee may email a request to
AGOgrants@mass.gov with a subject line of “Withdraw Email List Consent.”




e The AGO requests that the Grantee keep it apprised of any upcoming events, including virtual
events, that AGO staff could attend by emailing AGOgrants@mass.gov.

4  BUDGET AND USE OF AWARD

Grantee Organization CITY OF SOMERVILLE

Total Award Amount $3,830.00

Youth Salary and Employer Share of Payroll Tax | $3,447.36

10% Flexible Fund $383.04

The amount allocated for youth salary shall only be used to pay the youth salary and payroll tax
proposed in the Grantee’s proposed budget submitted in response to the RFP. The employer’s share of
payroll tax shall not include employee fringe benefits or non-tax deductions.

The 10% flexible fund encompasses 10% of the total funds awarded. It may be used to pay the following
costs:

e Administrative fees; or

o Employer share of payroll tax; or

o Additional youth salary; or

e Any combination of administrative fees, payroll tax, and additional youth salary.

The Grantee is required to maintain records of its allocation of the 10% flexible fund and may be
required to provide a breakdown of expenditures under the 10% flexible fund in its final report or in
response to a separate AGO request. Approval of expenditures under the 10% flexible fund shall be at
the sole discretion of the AGO.

5 ACCEPTANCE

By signing below, the parties agree to this SOS.

The undersigned hereby represent that they are duly authorized to execute this SOS on behalf of their
respective organizations.

CITY OF SOMIERVILLE Massachusetts Office of the Attorney General
Signature: A\{Q&v/!ﬂ- IC\/ ({L(,L(J L\/{/](( Signature: /:}/-,4’ —
Date: ﬁ?— QC/Q ) Date: 8/1/23 B
Name: Katjana Ballantyne Name: Alex Flannery

Title: Mayor Title: Deputy Budget Director




This Commonwealth Terms and Conditions form {s
jointly lssued by the Execulive Office for
Administration. and Finance (ANF), the Office of the
Comptwoller (CTR) and the Opemtional Services
Division (OSD)} for wse by all Commonwsalth of
Massachusetts (“State™) Departments and Contragtors,  Amy changes or
electronle ufterations by cither the Department ov the Contractor fo the
afficial version of this form, as joindy published by ANF, CTR and OSD,
shalt be vold.  Upon execulion of these Commonwealth Terms and Conditions
by the Contractor and tiling as prescribed by the Office of the Comptroller,
these Cotnmonywealth Terms and Conditions will be incotporated by reference
into any Contragt for Commodities and Seevices execuled by the Contrmctor
and any State Department, in the absence of a superseding law or regulation
requiring a different Contrmact form.  Performance shall include services
rendered, obligations due, costs inewred, commodities and deliverables
provided and acoeptsd by the Department, progams provided or other
commitments authorized under a Contiet, A deliverable shall include any
tangible product to be delivered as an element of performance under a
Contract. The Commonwsalth is entitied to ownership and possession of all
deliverables purchased or developed with State funds. Contract shall mwan the
Standard Contract Form issued jointly by ANF, CTR and QSD.

1. Contract Effeciive Stare Date,  Notwithsianding verbal or other
representations by the parlies, or an earlier stert date indicated in a Contract,
the effective start date of performance under a Contract shall be the date a
Contrael hos been executed by an authorized signatoty of the Contractor, the
Department, a-later clate speeified in the Contract or the date of any approvals
required by law or regulation, whichever is [ater.

2. Payments And Compansatian, The Contractor shall only be compensated
for performance delivered and accopted by the Department {in accordance with
the specific tenns and conditions of a Contract, All Contragt payments are
subject 1o apprepriation pursuant 1o MGLL. T, 29, §26, or the availability of
sufficient non-appropriated funds for the purposes of @ Contmct, and shall be
subject o injercept pursuaat o M.GL. C. 7A, §3 and 815 CMR 9.00.
Qverpayments shall be reimbursed by the Contiactor or may be offset by the
Depariment from futire payments in accordance with state Finance law,
Aceeptance by the Contractor of any paymenl or patial payment, withcut any
written objection by the Contraclor, shalf in each instance operate as a release
ard discherge of the State from all claims, liabilities or other obligations
relating to the performance of a Contract.

3, Contractor Pavient Mechanisne, All Contractors will be paid using the
Payment Voucher System unless a different payment mechanism s requirad.
The Contractor shall timely submit inveices (Payment Vouchers - Form PV)
and supperting documentation ns prescribed in a Contmet. The Departimer
shall review and return rejected invoices within fiftoen (15) days of receipt with
a written explanation for rgjection, Payments shall be made in accordance with
the bill paying policy issued by the Office of the Comptroller and 15 CMR
4.00, provided: that payment peviods listed in a Contreet of less than forty-five
{45) days from the date of receipt of an invoice shali be effective only to enable
a Depaniment to take advantage of early payment Incentives and shall not
subject any payment made within the forty-five (45) day periad 1o a penalty.
The Conlractor Payroll System, shall be used only for "Individual Contractors”
who have been determined to be "Contract Bmployees” as a result of the
Deparment's completion of an [nternal Revenus Service 88-8 form in
aceordanee with the Omnibug Budgel Reconciliation Act (OBRA) 1990, und
shall automatically process all state and fedesal mandated payrall, tax and
retiroment deductivns,

4, Contrace Terminaifon O Suspeusion, A Contract shall terminate on the
dute specified in a Contract, unless this date is preperly amended in accordance
with alf applicable lnws and regulations prior k this date, or wnless terminated
or suspended under this Section upen prior wrillen nctice to the Contractor,
The Department may terminate a Contract without cause and withoul penalty,
or muy terminate or suspend a Centract if the Contractar bresches any material
term or condition or fails to perform or RdfIll any material vbligation required
by a Contract, or in the event of an elimination of an appropriation or
availabitity ol sufficient fimds for the puposes of a Contraet, or {n the event of
an unfbresesn public emergency mandating immediate Depariment aciion,
Upon immediate notification ko the other party, neither the Department nor the
Contractor shall bo deemed to be in brench for failure or detey in performanse
due to Acts of God or other causes fetunlly beyond their control and without
their fault or negligence.  Subcontracter failute to perfonn or price increases
due to market fluctuations or product availability will not be deemed factually
beyond the Contractor's contiol,

4. Written Notice. Any notice shall be deemed deliverad and received when
subsmitted in swriting in persen or when delivered by any other approptiale

COMMONWEALTH TERMS AND CONDITIONS

method evidencing actual receipt by the Depmtment or the Contrastor, Any
written notice of' termination or suspension delivered to the Contractor zhall
slate the effective date and period of the notice, the reasons for the termination
or suspension, if applicable, any alleged breach or fuikwe to perfomn, o
reasonable petiod to cure any alleged breach or failure to perform, it
npplicable, and any instructions or restrivtions eenceming allowable activities,
costs or expenditures by the Contractor during the notice period.
6. Confidentinfity. The Contractor shall comply with M.G.L. C, 66A if the
Contractor becomes a "holder” of "personal data”. The Contractor shal! also
protest ho physical security and vestrict sny socess fo peisonal or oher
Department data in the Contractor's possession, or used by the Contractor in the
performance of a Contrect, which shall include, but Is not limited to the
Depattment's public records, documents, files, softwnre, equipment or systems,
T, Recard-keeping And Retentfon, Inspection OF Records. The Contractor
shatl moaintuin records, books, files and other data as specified in & Contract and
in such detail as shall properly substantiate claims for payment under a
Contract, for a minimuny retention period of seven (7) years beginning on the
first day after the final payment under a Contract, or such longer period as is
necessary for the resolution of any litigation, claim, negotiation, audit or other
inguiry involving a Conimct. The Depariment shall have acecss, as well as any
patlies identified under Executive Ordar 195, duwing the Contractor's regular
business hours and upon reasonable prior netics, to such recordy, including on-
site reviews and teproduction of such records at a reasonable oxpense.
8. Asstenment, The Contractor may not assign or delegaie, in whole or in
part, or otherwise transfer any liability, vesponsibility, obligation, duty or
inlerest under a Contract, with the exception that the Contractor shatl be
authorized to assign present and prospeotive caims for money due to the
Contraetor pursuant 1o a Contract in accordence with M.G.L. C, 106, §9-218.
The Contractor must provide sufficient notice of assigrment and supporting
documentation 10 enable the Depastment o vedfy and implement the
assignment. Payments to third padty assignees will be processed as if such
payments were being made ditectly to lbe Contractor and these paymeats will
be subject to intercept, offset, counter claims or any other Department rights
which are available (o the Department or the State against the Contracior,
9, Subcontracting By Confracfor,  Any subconhact entered into by the
Contractor for the purposes of fulfilling the obligations under a Contract must
be in wriling, authorized in advance by the Depariment and shall be consistent
with and sobject to the provisions of these Commonwealth Tenns and
Conditions and a Contract.  Subeontracts will not relieve or dischampe the
Contragtor from any duty, ebligation, responsibility or liability arising under a
Contract. The Departiment is entitled to copies of all subsontracts and shall not
be bound by any provisions contained in o subconimet to which it is not a
party.
o In fliving Aud uient.

The Contractor shall comply with all federal and state Inws, rules and
regulations promeling fair employment practices or prohibiting employment
diserimination and unfair labor practices and shall not disciminate in the hiring
of any applicant for employment nor shall sny qualified employee be demoted,
discharged or otherwise subject fo discrimination in the teomrs, position,
prometionsl opportunities, wages, benefits or terms and conditions of their
gnployment because of race, oolor, national origin, ancestry, age, sex, religion,
disability, handicap, sexual orientation or for exercising any rights afforded by
law. The Contmctor comunits to purchasing supplies and services From
certifiad minority or women-owned businesses, small businesses or businesses
owned by socially or economically disadvantaged persons or persons with
disabilities.

muification, Unless otherwise exempied by law, the Contractor shall
indetnnily and hold hannless the State, incloding the Department, its agents,
officers und employees against any and all ¢laims, libilities and costs for any
personal injury or property damages, patent or cepyright infringement or other
damages that the State muy sustain which arise out of or in connection with the
Contraclor's performance of a Contraet, including but not limited o the
negligetce, reckless or intentiomal conduet of the Contractor, its agents,
afficers, employzes or subconiractors, The Contractor shall at no lime be
considered an agent or representative of the Depariment or the State,  After
prompt nolification of a claim by the State, the Contractor shall have an
opportunity to participate in the defense of sueh olaim and any negotiated
settlement agresment or judgment, The State shall nol he kable for any costs
incured by the Contiactor arising under this paragraph. Any indemnification of
the Contractor shall be subject to appropriation and applicable law.
12, Hgivers, Forbearance ot indulgence in any form or manner by a parly shall
not be construed as a waiver, nor in any way limit the legal or squitable
remedies available to that party. No waiver by either paty of any default or
breach shall constitule a waiver of any subsequent defauls or braach,

Page 1. of 2.



13. Risk Of Loss. The Contractor shall bear the risk of
loss for any Contractor materials used for a Contract and
for all deliverables, Department personal or other data
which is in the possession of the Contractor or used by
the Contractor in the performance of a Contract until
possession, ownership and full legal title to the deliverables are transferred to
and accepted by the Department.

14. Forum, Choice of Law And Mediation. Any actions arising out of a
Contract shall be governed by the laws of Massachusetts, and shall be brought
and maintained in a State or federal court in Massachusetts which shall have
exclusive jurisdiction thereof. The Department, with the approval of the
Attomey General's Office, and the Contractor may agree to voluntary
mediation through the Massachusetts Office of Dispute Resolution (MODR) of
any Contract dispute and will share the costs of such mediation. No legal or
equitable rights of the parties shall be limited by this Section.

15. Contract Boilerplate Interpretation, Severability, Conflicts With Law,
Integration, Any amendment or attachment to any Contract which contains
conflicting language or has the affect of a deleting, replacing or modifying any
printed language of these Commonwealth Terms and Conditions, as officially
published by ANF, CTR and OSD, shall be interpreted as superseded by the
official printed language. If any provision of a Contract is found to be
superseded by state or federal law or regulation, in whole or in part, then both

COMMONWEALTH TERMS AND CONDITIONS

extent necessary to comply with the superseding law, provided however, that
the remaining provisions of the Contract, or portions thereof, shall be enforced
to the fullest extent permitted by law. All amendments must be executed by
the parties in accordance with Section 1. of these Commonwealth Terms and
Conditions and filed with the original record copy of a Contract as prescribed
by CTR. The printed language of the Standard Contract Form, as officially
published by ANF, CTR and OSD, which incorporates by reference these
Commonwealth Terms and Conditions, shall supersede any conflicting verbal
or written agreements relating to the performance of a Contract, or attached
thereto, including contract forms, purchase orders or invoices of the Contractor.
The order of priority of documents to interpret a Contract shall be as follows:
the printed language of the Commonwealth Terms and Conditions, the
Standard Contract Form, the Department's Request for Response (RFR)
solicitation document and the Contractor's Response to the RFR solicitation,
excluding any language stricken by a Department as unacceptable and
including any negotiated terms and conditions allowable pursuant to law or
regulation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Contractor certify under the pains and
penalties of perjury that it shall comply with these Commonswealth Terms
and Conditions for any applicable Contract executed with the
Commonwealth as certified by their authorized signatory below:

7
Voailoilema.

parties shall be relieved of all obligations under that pmviw
CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY: / (e
iy

{
(=

Print Name:  Katjana Ballantyne

Title:  Mayor

7/27/2023

(Check One):

Date:
__X_Organization __Individual
Full Legal Organization or Individual Name:  City of Somerville
Doing Business As: Name (If Different):

Tax Identification Number; 046001414

Address: 93 Highland Avenue, Somerville MA 02143

Telephone: (617) 625-6600 FAX:

f (signaturef/

INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILING THE COMMONWEALTH TERMS AND CONDITIONS

A “Request for Verification of Taxation Reporting Information” form (Massachusetts Substitute W-9 Format), that contains the Contractor's
correct TIN, name and legal address information, must be on file with the Office of the Comptroller. If the Contractor has not previously
filed this form with the Comptroller, or if the information contained on a previously filed form has changed, please fill out a W-9 form and
return it attached to the executed COMMONWEALTH TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

If the Contractor is responding to a Request for Response (RFR), the COMMONWEALTH TERMS AND CONDITIONS must be submitted
with the Response to RFR or as specified in the RFR. Otherwise, Departments or Contractors must timely submit the completed and
properly executed COMMONWEALTH TERMS AND CONDITIONS (and the W-9 form if applicable) to the: Payee and Payments Unit,
Office of the Comptroller, 9th Floor, One Ashburton Place, Boston, MA 02108 in order to record the filing of this form on the MMARS
Vendor File. Contractors are required to execute and file this form only once.

Page 2. of 2.



Ferm W"g

(Rev. October 2018)

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Request for Taxpayer
Identification Number and Certification

P Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.

Give Form to the
requester. Do not
send to the IRS.

City of Somerville

1 Name (as shown on your income tax return). Name is required on this line; do not leave this line blank.

2 Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above

following seven boxes.

|:| Individual/sole proprietor or D C Corporation

single-member LLC

[ other (see instructions) > MUNICIPALITY

3 Check appropriate box for federal tax classification of the person whose name is entered on line 1. Check only one of the
|:| S Corporation

|:| Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S=S corporation, P=Partnership} »

Note: Check the appropriate box in the line above for the tax classification of the single-member owner. Do not check
LLC if the LLC is classified as a single-member LLC that is disregarded from the owner unless the owner of the LLC is
another LLC that is not disregarded from the owner for U.S. federal tax purposes. Otherwise, a single-member LLC that|
is disregarded from the owner should check the appropriate box for the tax classification of its owner.

4 Exemptions (codes apply only to
certain entities, not individuals; see
instructions on page 3):

D Partnership D Trust/estate

Exempt payee code (if any)

Exemption from FATCA reporting
code (if any)

(Applies to accaunts maintained outside the U.S.)

5 Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.) See instructions.

93 Highland Avenue

Print or type.
See Specific Instructions on page 3.

Requester’s name and address (optional)

6 City, state, and ZIP code
Somerville, MA 02143

7 List account number(s) here (optional)

I Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)

Enter your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on line 1 to avoid
backup withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security number (SSN). However, for a
resident alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for Part |, later. For other - -
entities, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see How to get a

TIN, later.

Note: If the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line 1. Also see What Name and

Number To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter.

Social security number

or
I Employer identification number

o|4| -|6[{0(0|1(4]|1]4

Part lI Certification

Under penalties of perjury, | certify that:

1. The number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or | am waiting for a number to be issued to me); and
2. | am not subject to backup withholding because: (a) | am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) | have not been notified by the Internal Revenue
Service (IRS) that | am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that | am

no longer subject to backup withholding; and
3.1 am a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and

4. The FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that | am exempt from FATCA reporting is correct.

Certification instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding because
you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transactions, item 2 does not apply. For mortgage interest paid,
acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individual retirement arrangement (IRA), and generally, payments
other than interest and dividends, you are not reqmred to S|gn the cemflcatlon but you must provide your correct TIN. See the instructions for Part I, later.

Sign

Signature of
Here

U.S. person >

m&m p—

oer 3/ 7 /2025,

General Instructlons

Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise
noted.

Future developments. For the latest information about developments
related to Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted
after they were published, go to www.irs.gov/FormWs.

Purpose of Form

An individual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an
information return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer
identification number (TIN) which may be your social security number
(SSN), individual taxpayer identification number (ITIN), adoption
taxpayer identification number (ATIN), or employer identification number
(EIN), to report on an information return the amount paid to you, or other
amount reportable on an information return. Examples of information
returns include, but are not limited to, the following.

¢ Form 1099-INT (interest earned or paid)

* Form 1099-DIV (dividends, including those from stocks or mutual
funds)

e Form 1099-MISC (various types of income, prizes, awards, or gross
proceeds)

e Form 1099-B (stock or mutual fund sales and certain other
transactions by brokers)

¢ Form 1099-S (proceeds from real estate transactions)

e Form 1099-K (merchant card and third party network transactions)
* Form 1098 (home mortgage interest), 1098-E (student loan interest),
1098-T (tuition)

* Form 1099-C (canceled debt) _

* Form 1099-A (acquisition or abandonment of secured property)

Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident
alien), to provide your correct TIN.

If you do not return Form W-9 to the requester with a TIN, you might
be subject to backup withholding. See What is backup withholding,
later.

Cat. No. 10231X

Form W-9 (Rev. 10-2018)



[ssued May
2004

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY LISTING

CONTRACTOR LEGAL NAME : City of Somerville
CONTRACTOR VENDOR/CUSTOMER CODE: vCg8000192138

INSTRUCTIONS: Any Contractor (other than a sole-proprietor or an individual contractor) must provide a
listing of individuals who are authorized as legal representatives of the Contractor who can sign contracts and
other legally binding documents related to the contract on the Contractor’s behalf. In addition to this listing, any
state department may require additional proof of authority to sign contracts on behalf of the Contractor, or proof
of authenticity of signature (a notarized signature that the Department can use to verify that the signature and date
that appear on the Contract or other legal document was actually made by the Contractor’s authorized signatory,
and not by a representative, designee or other individual.)

NOTICE: Acceptance of any payment under a Contract or Grant shall operate as a waiver of any defense by
the Contractor challenging the existence of a valid Contract due to an alleged lack of actual authority te execute
the document by the signatory.

For privacy purposes DO NOT ATTACH any documentation containing personal information, such as bank
account numbers, social security numbers, driver’s licenses, home addresses, social security cards or any other
personally identifiable information that you do not want released as part of a public record. The Commonwealth
reserves the right to publish the names and titles of authorized signatories of contractors,

AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY NAME TITLE

Katjana Ballantyne Mayor

[ certify that I am the President, Chief Executive Officer, Chief Fiscal Officer, Corporate Clerk or Legal Counsel
for the Contractor and as an authorized officer of the Contractor [ certify that the names of the individuals
identified on this listing are current as of the date of execution below and that these individuals are authorized to
sign contracts and other legally binding documents related to contracts with the Commonwealth of Massachusetts
on behalf of the Contractor. I understand and agree that the Contractor has a duty to ensure that this listing is
immediately updated and communicated to any state department with which the Contractor does business
whenever the authorized signatories above retire, are otherwise terminated from the Contractor’s employ, have
their responsibilities changed resulting in their no longer being authorized to sign contracts with the
Commonwealth or whenever new signatories are designated.

\?j{&/ﬁéﬂ’(!;’\ ﬁéé C&Qé‘jgﬁ (C Date: 7' 5’\7?—962/;77
/

Signatre

A {
Title: Mayor Telephone: (617) 625-6600 ext. 2100



[ssued May
2004

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY LISTING

CONTRACTOR LEGAL NAME :  City of Somerville
CONTRACTOR VENDOR/CUSTOMER CODE: VC80001982138
Fax: (617) 625-3434 Emailimayor@somervillema.gov

[Listing can not be accepted without all of this information complated. ]
A copy of this listing must be attached to the “record copy” of a contract filed with the department.



Issued May
2004

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY LISTING

CONTRACTOR LEGAL NAME :  City of Somerville
CONTRACTOR VENDOR/CUSTOMER CODE: yCB8000192138
PROOF OF AUTHENTICATION OF SIGNATURE

This page is optional and is available for a department to authenticate contract signatures.
It is recommended that Departments obtain authentication of signature for the signatory
who submits the Contractor Authorized Listing.

This Section MUST be completed by the Contractor Authorized Signatory in presence of notary.
Signatory's full legal name (print or type): Katjana Ballantyne
Title:Mayor

XJ,L/MW/L&/ &M}tjt/ AL

Slgn ture as( will appeal contract or other do%{nent (Complete only in presence of notary):

AUTHENTICATED BY NOTARY OR CORPORATE CLERK (PICK ONLY ONE) AS FOLLOWS:

‘tANOTARY) as a notary public certify that I witnessed

the signature of the aforementioned signatory ahb mdmdual s identity on this date:

S S
OA//'{ &7 ,20 ¥ el PENT
ik N
My L.OlTl[l‘llelOIl expires on: }/h /; - : ’ t‘o s
W N AFFIX NOTARY SEAL
-.Iwc‘ _______ . 5 \e
() X )
" 'FA'UQH& W

I, momw (CORPORATE CLERK) certify that [ witnessed the
signature of the aforementioned signatory above, that I verified the individual’s identity and confirm the individual's
authority as an authorized signatory for the Contractor on this date:

,20

AFFIX CORPORATE SEAL



COMMONWEAILTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER
Electronic Funds Transfer (LF'T) Authorization Agreement
Complete this form to earoll, modify, or terminate an existing in electronic funds transfer (EFT) agreement with
the Commonweaith of Massachusetts Departments,

New Enrollment “Change Enrollment[ ] - Cancel Fnrollment ] Document Included: Voided Check | Banl Letter

Account Holder Leg'é! Name:
City of Somerville

Streat Address; City: n State:_. Zip Code:

93 Highland Avenue Somerville MA 02139
Account Holder Tax Identification Number (9 digits EIN or SSN) | EIN: | SSN:

04-6001414

Financial .‘In.stifuti.on Name:
Leader Bank

Routing Number (only nine digits):

Account Type {Checking of Saving):
checking

Old Financial Institution Name;

O1d Routing Number (only § digits): Old Account Numbes; 0Old Accout Type(Checking or Saving):

Contact Person’s Name: : Contact Person’s Title:
Linda Dubuque Treasure & Collector
Contact Person’s Phone; Contact Person’s Email Addrass:
ldubugue@somervill gov

By signing below, 1 hereby certify that the account(s) indicated on this form is under my direct control and access; therefore, T authorize the
State Treasurer as fiscalagent for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts to initiate, change, or cancel credit entries to the account(s) as
indicated on this form. For ACH debits consistent with the International ACH Transaction (1AT) rules check one:

Taffirm that pavments authorized by this agreement are not to an account that-is subjecttu being tr ansferled toa
foreign bank account.

[] Taffirm that payments authorized by this agreexﬁent are 10 an account that is subject to being fransferred to a
foreign bank account,
This authotity is to remain in full force and effect until the Office of Comptro]}er (CTR) has teceived written notification from either me or an

authorized officer of the organization of the account's termination in such time and in such a manner as to afford CTR a reasonable opportunity to
act upon it.

Account Holder must sign and mail this EFT form and include a confirmation of account information oun bank letterhead or a void check and
alth Department you are doing business with.

- Dlder Authm zed PrintName: |inda Dubuque Dae:
April 4, 2023

Title Treasurer




[ herehy certify the Vendor/Custemer is an authorized signatory and verified by internal records and verbal confirmation initiated by our department.
VCC/VCM Document 10; ‘ Three letter Department Code;
Signature; ' : ' . Title: Date:

Print Name: - . Phong #

Al EFT requests are subject to a § (five) day pre-certification period in which all accounts are verified by the qualifying financial institution before any direct deposits are
nade,

PART I: REASON FOR SUBMISSION
Indicate your reason for completing this form by checking the appropriate box: New EFT enrollment, a change to your EFT

Ay
enrollment acc,ount information, or cancellation of your EFT enrollment.

PART II; ACCOUNT HOLDER INFORMATION
¢ Account Holder Name: Enter the accounts holder legal name (individual or business name), as reported
* 1o the Internal Revenue Service (IRS).
»  DBA Name: Enter the DBA name if applicable.
*  Street Address; Enter the account holder’s street address,
s Enter the account holder’s ¢ity, state, an¢ zip code.
«  Account Holder Tax Identification Number: Enter the tax identification number as reported to the IRS. If the business is a group,

organization or corporation, provide the Federal employer identification number (EIN). If enrolling as an individual provide your Social
Security Number.

PART III: FINANCIAL INSTITUTION INFORMATION
¢  Financial Institution Name: Enter your Financial Institution’s name (this is the name of the bank or qualifying depository
e that will receive the funds).
o  NOTE: The account name to which EFT payments will be paid is to the name submitted on Part IT of this form.
¢«  Routing Number: Enter the bank or financial institutional nine-digit routing number, including applicable leading zetos.
¢ Account Number; Enter the account holder’s account number with the financial institution, including applicable leading zeros.
s Account Type: Enter the account type (Checking or Saving).
»  TIfaccount holder is changing the banking information, you must provide OLD banking information,
& Old Finaneial Institution Name: Enter your Financial Institution’s name (this is the name of the bank or
qualifying depository that will receive the funds).

» Old Routing Number: Enter the Old bank ot financial institutional nine-digit routing number, including applicable.leading zeros.
¢ Old Account Number: Enter the Old account holder’s account number with the financial mstltullon including applicable leading zeros.
¢ Account Type: Enter the Old acoount type (Checking or Saving).
o NOTE: Supporting bank documents must-be in the account holder legal name only.
«  Ifyou do not submit this information, your EFT authorization agreement will be returned without further processing.

PART IV CONTACT lNFORMATlON

»  Enter the name and title of a contact person who can answer questions about the information subniitted on this EFT form.
«  Enter the contact person’s telephone number. Enter the contact person’s e-ail address.

PART V: AUTHORIZATION .
+ By your signature on this form, you are certifying that the account is drawn in the Name of an Individual, or the Legal Business Name of .
the person or entity who has sole control of the account to which EFT deposits are made.

»  The EFT authorization form must be signed and dated by the same account holder name in Part 11 and include a title and telephone
number,

«  Mail this form with the original signature in black or blue ink (no facsimile signatures can be accepted) to the Commonwealth
Deparlment that you doing business with.
PART VI: VERIFICATION FROM THE COMMONWEALTH DEPARTMENT

By your signature on this form, you are certifying that authentication of the vendor/customer’s authorized signatory was conducted by review
of the Contractor Signatory Authorization Form (CASL) or by another internal verification process, and additional verification was conducted
to confirm banking or address change request. Departments should have multiple known vendor contacts to confirm any registration chauge.

Effective 8/6/2020




I _eader
s 3 AN

180 Massachusetts Avenue, Aflington, MA 02474
Phone: 781-646-3900 - Fax: 781-646-3910 « www leaderbank.com

City of Sorherville
Attn: Linda Dubuque
93 Highland Ave
Somerville, MA 02143
July 8t 2020

Re: Account Verification

Dear Linda Dubugque,

account(s} under your name:

Per your request, this letter shall serve as confirmation that Leader Bank, N.A. holds the following

Account Title

Account Subtitle

Account Type

Account Number

City of Somerville

State Aid and Others

Money Market

Account Signatories:

Bank ABA/Routing Number:

Should you have any questions or concerns, please contact me at
crodriguez@leaderbank.com.

Sincerely,

Linda Dubugue, Rie Lowenstein

011307129

Christopher J. Rodriguez

Business & Government Banking

Operations Analyst
Leader Bank, N.A.

180 Massachusetis Ave
Adington, MA 02474

(857) 317-5078, or by email at






